Case: Molded plastic body
Terminals: Plated leads solderable per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
Polarity: Polarity symbols marked on case
Marking
FEATURES
MECHANICAL DATA
For use in low voltage, high frequency inverters
Free wheeling, and polanty protection applications
Electrical ratings @TA=25C
SYMBOLS Test  conditions
V(BR)
Reverse breakdown voltage
Reverse voltage leakage current
Forward voltage
Diode capacitance
PARAMETER Min. Max. Unit
V IR=1mA
0.45
120
1
25
625
250
500
-65 to +150
Maximum ratings and electrical characteristics, Single diode @TA=25C
SYMBOLS UNITS
VRRM
VRWM
VR
Peak repetitive peak reverse voltage
Working peak reverse voltage
DC Blocking voltage
RMS Reverse voltage
Average rectified output current
Peak forward surge current @=8.3ms
Repetitive peak forward current
Power dissipation
Thermal resistance junction to ambient
Storage temperature
Non-Repetitive peak reverse voltage
TSTG
VRM
V
V
A
A
mA
mW
K/W
C
V
VR(RMS)
IO
Pd
PARAMETER
IFSM
RΘJA
IR
20
pF
IFRM
20
14
20
CD
VF
1 mA
V
VR=4V,f=1.0MHz
VR=20V
IF=1A
FIGURE
SOD-323
:x
RB161VA-20
 1 of 2REV.08
·
·
·
·
·
·
0                                                      10                                                 100
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60Hz
FIG. 2-MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE PEAK
FORWARD SURGE CURRENT
FIG. 1- FORWARD CURRENT DERATING CURVE
AV
ER
A
G
E
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T(
A
) 30
25
20
15
10
5
0
CASE TEMPERATURE( C)
PE
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
C
U
R
R
EN
T(
A
)
1.25
1.0
0.75
0.5
0.25
0
0              20            40            60             80            100         120         140
FIG. 3- TYPICAL INSTANTANEOUS
FORWARD CHARACTERISTICS
IN
ST
A
N
TA
N
EO
U
S
FO
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T(
A
)
0                          0.4                        0.8                      1.2                     1.6
50
10
1.0
0.1
0.01
INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE(V)
FIG. 4- TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
IN
ST
A
N
TA
N
EO
U
S
R
EV
ER
SE
 C
U
R
R
EN
T
(m
A
)
0                  20                  40                    60                    80                 100
100
10
1.0
0.1
0.01
0.001
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK PEVERSE VOLTAGE (%)
TA=125 C
FIG. 5- TYPICAL JUNCTION CAPACITANCE
JU
N
C
TI
O
N
 C
A
PA
C
IT
A
N
C
E
(p
F)
REVERSE VOLTAGE (V)
400
100
10
0.1                                   1                                  10                                100
Resistive or inductive
 load0.375''(9.5mm)
lead length
TA=25 C
Pulse width=300us
1% duty cycle
TJ=125 C
TJ=75 C
TJ=25 C
0.01                               1                                  10                                100
100
10
1
0.1
TR
A
N
SI
EN
T
TH
ER
M
A
L
IM
PE
D
A
N
C
E
( C
/W
) FIG. 6-TYPICAL TRANSIENT
THERMAL IMPEDANCE
t--PULSE DURATION (sec.)
 2 of 2REV.08
RB161VA-20